

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 18-1771 (TSC)

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS RENEWED CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BUCKLEY LLP

Adam Miller (DC Bar # 496339)

Nancy Turner (DC Bar # 187208)

2001 M Street NW, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

202-349-7958

amiller@buckleyfirm.com

nturner@buckleyfirm.com

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER

Danielle M. Lang (DC Bar # 1500218)

1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400

Washington, DC 20005

202-736-2200

dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff Campaign Legal
Center*

Dated December 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. DOJ HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT IS ENTITLED TO WITHHOLD THE
 REMAINING MATERIAL 6

 A. Email Correspondence with the White House 7

 1. The DOJ-White House Correspondence is Neither Pre-Decisional Nor Deliberative 7

 2. DOJ Has Not Demonstrated That Releasing the DOJ-White House Correspondence Will
 Result in Foreseeable Harm. 8

 B. Draft USCCR Interrogatory Responses 10

 1. The Draft USCCR Interrogatory Responses are Neither Pre-Decisional Nor Deliberative .
 10

 2. DOJ Has Not Demonstrated That Releasing the Draft USCCR Interrogatory Responses
 Will Result in Foreseeable Harm 11

 C. Discussions of a Proposed Response to the Washington Post..... 12

 1. The Discussions of a Proposed Response to the Washington Post are Neither Pre-
 Decisional Nor Deliberative 12

 2. DOJ Has Not Demonstrated That Releasing the Discussions of a Proposed Response to
 the Washington Post Will Result in Foreseeable Harm..... 13

 D. Draft Correspondence to Representative Gonzalez 14

 1. The Draft Correspondence to Representative Gonzalez is Neither Pre-Decisional Nor
 Deliberative..... 14

 2. DOJ Has Not Demonstrated That Releasing the Draft Correspondence to Representative
 Gonzalez Will Result in Foreseeable Harm..... 15

 E. Discussions Regarding the Census and/or ACS and Draft Correspondence Between JMD
 and Department of Commerce 16

 1. DOJ Has Not Demonstrated That Releasing the Discussions Regarding the Census and/or
 ACS Will Result in Foreseeable Harm 16

 2. DOJ Has Not Demonstrated That Releasing the Draft Correspondence Between JMD and
 Department of Commerce Will Result in Foreseeable Harm 17

 II. DOJ’S CLAIMS OF FORESEEABLE HARM ARE FURTHER STRAINED BY THE
 FALSE AND PRETEXTUAL NATURE OF THE REQUEST AND ITS RATIONALE 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. (“C.R.E.W.”) v. United States Dep’t of Just.,</i> 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7, 11
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy,</i> 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	15, 19, 20
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,</i> 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	20
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,</i> 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)	8
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</i> 297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004)	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,</i> No. 17-0832 (CKK), 2019 WL 4644029 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2019)	18
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. CDC,</i> No. 20 Civ. 2761 (AT), 2021 WL 4253299 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2021)	17
<i>Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,</i> 366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019)	15, 19, 20
<i>Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t Agency,</i> 811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>Petroleum Information Corp. v. U.S. Department of Interior,</i> 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. FBI,</i> 3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Savage v. Dep’t of the Navy,</i> No. 19-2983 (ABJ), 2021 WL 4078669 (D.D.C. Sept. 8, 2021)	11

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....17

State of California v. Ross,
358 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....19

Tax Reform Rsch. Grp. v. IRS,
419 F. Supp. 415 (D.D.C. 1976).....7, 20

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 777 (2021).....11

Plaintiff Campaign Legal Center (“CLC”) submits this Reply in support of its Renewed Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment (ECF Nos. 51-52, “Renewed Motion”), filed November 2, 2021. Defendant Department of Justice (“DOJ” or the “Department”) filed its Opposition (ECF Nos. 54-55, “Opposition”) on December 2, 2021.
